## 505215844 12/03/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5262612

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SIMON AYOTTE	11/20/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TERAXION, INC.	
Street Address:	2716 EINSTEIN STREET	
City:	QUEBEC, QC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	G1P 4S8	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16041205

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (952)465-0771

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9524650770

Email: DOCKETING@FOGGLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: FOGG & POWERS LLC

Address Line 1: 4600 WEST 77TH STREET, SUITE 305
Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55435

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	H0064724-5704
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDSAY AHO
SIGNATURE:	/LINDSAY AHO/
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2018

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment (Simon Ayotte to TeraXion) signed by S Ayotte 2018-11-20 (00776422xA42DA)#page1.tif source=Assignment (Simon Ayotte to TeraXion) signed by S Ayotte 2018-11-20 (00776422xA42DA)#page2.tif

PATENT 505215844 REEL: 047657 FRAME: 0226

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has invented new and useful improvements in:

### APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ENHANCED BEAT NOTE DETECTION

for which application for patent in the United States was filed on July 20, 2018 and assigned U.S. Application No. 16/041,205 (hereinafter "Application");

AND WHEREAS, the "Assigned Property" shall mean (i) the Application, together with the inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein, and in and to any and all U.S. and foreign patents and applications claiming priority to said Application, including without limitation any continuations, divisionals, Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) applications, Paris Convention applications, national and regional applications, re-examinations, re-issues and extensions of any of the foregoing (collectively hereinafter "Patents and Applications"); (ii) the right to file any new patent or patent application claiming priority to any of the Patents and Applications, including without limitation, any new continuation, divisional, PCT application, Paris Convention application, national or regional application, re-examination, re-issue or extension for the Patents and Applications; (iii) the right to prosecute the Patents and Applications; (iv) the right to maintain the Patents and Applications; (v) the right to seek patent term extensions for the Patents and Applications; (vi) the right to any allowable claims presented in, and of, the Patents and Applications; (vii) all patent infringement claims (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed or otherwise) arising from any infringement of any claim of the Patents and Applications, that is, all causes of action and other enforcement rights, including the right to pursue, receive and collect any and all (1) past damages, (2) injunctive relief, and (3) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and (viii) all rights to collect royalties, license fees, and all other forms of payment on account of the Patents and Applications. Assignor hereby authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all re-examination and re-issue patents that may be granted upon the Patents and Applications in the name of Assignee, as assignee to the entire right, title, and interest therein:

AND WHEREAS, TeraXion, Inc., a corporation having a place of business at 2716 Einstein Street, Quebec, QC G1P 4S8, Canada, its successors and assigns (hereinafter individually and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to and resulting from said Assigned Property and in general all property rights included therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to and resulting from the Assigned Property. ASSIGNEE hereby accepts such transfer and assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR AGREES, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, but at no expense to ASSIGNOR, that ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, or administrators will provide all reasonable assistance to obtain, maintain, and assert the fullest measure of legal protection that ASSIGNEE desires to obtain or assert for the Assigned Property, including executing any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of patent rights in the Assigned Property, the perfecting of title in ASSIGNEE, and in enforcing any rights in the Assigned Property.

This instrument is executed by, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors and administrators, for the uses and purposes above set forth and referred to and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns.

If any provision of this assignment is held by any court to be unenforceable, such provision shall be interpreted to accomplish the objectives of the original provision to the fullest extent allowed by law and the remainder of this assignment shall remain in full force and effect.

This assignment shall be construed, governed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America.

REEL: 047657 FRAME: 0227

This Assignment is effective as of the date that the Assignor executes this Assignment, and is agreed to by:

ASSIGNEE (TeraXion, Inc.):

Signature

Mama

UP Commercialization and technologies

**ASSIGNOR:** 

Simon Ayotte

**RECORDED: 12/03/2018**